make other distributions to the Company, either due to regulatory restrictions, debt covenants,
operating difficulties or other limitations, could have a negative effect on its cash flow or
therefore may adversely impact its financial condition and results of operations.

To manage this risk, the Company’s Subsidiaries have regularly been distributing dividends
out of its unrestricted retained earnings and as excess cash becomes available.

________________________________________________________________________
CENTURY PROPERTIES  GROUP INC.   Page 34 of 120

SEC Form 17-A

Adoption of New Accounting Standards might have an impact on the financial
statements.

Developments in Accounting standards are being monitored to anticipate the effects on the
Company’s financial position.

In 2024 the Adoption of PIC Q&A 2018-12, PFRS 15 Implementation Issues Affecting the
Real Estate Industry (as amended by PIC Q&As 2020-02 and 2020-04) resulted in the
following adjustments in consolidated financial statements:

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

 As at January 1, 2024

 As previously stated Adjustments As restated

Assets
Receivables P=10,513,080,456 (P=1,983,431,087) P=8,529,649,369
Real estate inventories 18,832,235,203 (701,081,743) 18,131,153,460
Prepaid commission 689,553,895 73,780,797 763,334,692

 P=30,034,869,554 (P=2,610,732,033) P=27,424,137,521

Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities P=2,458,740,459 (P=637,657,224) P=1,821,083,235

Equity
Retained earnings P=11,594,253,030 (P=1,973,074,809) P=9,621,178,221

The details of the adjustments are as follows:

 Nature of Adjustments Increase (Decrease)

  Borrowing Cost
Exclusion of Land

in POC

Significant
Financing

Component

Total Adjustment

Assets
Receivables P=– (P=1,983,431,087) P=– (P=1,983,431,087)
Real estate
inventories (1,480,140,529) 779,058,786 – (701,081,743)
Prepaid
commission – 73,780,797   73,780,797

  (P=1,480,140,529) (P=1,130,591,504) P=– (P=2,610,732,033)

Liabilities
Deferred tax
liabilities (P=370,035,132) (P=267,622,092) P=– (P=637,657,224)

Equity
Retained
earnings (1,110,105,397) (862,969,412) – (1,973,074,809)

  (P=1,480,140,529) (P=1,130,591,504) P=– (P=2,610,732,033)

On February 14, 2018, the PIC issued PIC Q&A 2018-12 which provides guidance on some
PFRS 15 implementation issues affecting the real estate industry. On October 25, 2018 and
February 08, 2019, the Philippine Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) issued SEC
MC No. 14-2018 and SEC MC No. 3-2019, respectively, providing relief to the real estate
industry by deferring the application of certain provisions of this PIC Q&A for a period of
three years until December 31, 2020. On December 15, 2020, the Philippine SEC issued

________________________________________________________________________

[…]

specifically on the: (i) significant financing component, (ii) exclusion of land in the determination
of percentage-of-completion (POC), and (iii) adopted the IFRIC Agenda Decision on Over Time
Transfer of Constructed Goods (PAS 23, Borrowing Cost). The Group opted to adopt the changes
using modified retrospective approach effective January 1, 2024 and the impact was recorded in
the opening balance of retained earnings. The comparative information is not restated.

The modified retrospective effects of the adoption of the above changes are detailed below.

i. The Group’s adoption of significant financing component did not result to any
adjustment to the Group’s beginning balance of retained earnings and thus, has no effect
on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2024

ii. The Group recognized the impact of implementation of the exclusion of land in the
determination of POC discussed in PIC Q&A No. 2018-12-E; and application of IFRIC
Agenda Decision on Over Time Transfer of Constructed Goods (PAS 23, Borrowing
Cost), as presented in the following page.

- 5 -

*SGVFS197038*

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at January 1, 2024
As previously

stated Adjustments As restated

Assets
Receivables P=10,513,080,456 (P=1,983,431,087) P=8,529,649,369
Real estate inventories 18,832,235,203 (701,081,743) 18,131,153,460
Prepaid commission 689,553,895 73,780,797 763,334,692

P=30,034,869,554 (P=2,610,732,033) P=27,424,137,521

Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities P=2,458,740,459 (P=637,657,224) P=1,821,083,235

Equity
Retained earnings P=11,594,253,030 (P=1,973,074,809) P=9,621,178,221

The details of the adjustments are as follows:

Nature of Adjustments
Increase (Decrease)

Borrowing Cost
Exclusion of

Land in POC

Significant
Financing

Component
Total

Adjustment
Assets
Receivables P=– (P=1,983,431,087) P=– (P=1,983,431,087)
Real estate inventories (1,480,140,529) 779,058,786 – (701,081,743)
Prepaid commission – 73,780,797 73,780,797

(P=1,480,140,529) (P=1,130,591,504) P=– (P=2,610,732,033)

Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (P=370,035,132) (P=267,622,092) P=– (P=637,657,224)

Equity
Retained earnings (1,110,105,397) (862,969,412) – (1,973,074,809)

(P=1,480,140,529) (P=1,130,591,504) P=– (P=2,610,732,033)

Standards Issued but not yet Effective
Pronouncements issued but not yet effective are listed below.  The Group intends to adopt the
following pronouncements when they become effective.  Adoption of these pronouncements is not
expected to have a significant impact on the Group’s financial statements unless otherwise indicated.

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2025
 Amendments to PAS 21, The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates – Lack of

Exchangeability

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2026
 Amendments to PFRS 9 and PFRS 7, Financial Instruments and Financial Instruments: